REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
BOARD OF EDUCATION
COLUMBUS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Monday, August 24, 2020

The Board of Directors of Columbus Community School District convened its regular monthly board
meeting at 5:30 p.m. on Monday, August 24, 2020, at the Administration Building in Columbus Junction,
lowa.

Present on roll call were President Bob Schwab Directors, Andy White, Tom Howell and Jayme Storm.

Also present were Superintendent Jeff Maeder, Secondary Principal Mark Yeoman, Elementary Principal
Kristina Murphy and Business Manager and Board Secretary Neil Mills.

Board Meeting

Agenda

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the agenda.
Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: four. Nays: none. Carried.

Citizen’s Comments

Eileen Heck addressed the board regarding live streaming of board meetings.
Approvals

Tom Howell made a motion to approve the Financial Reports, Minutes and Bills.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: four Nays: none. Carried.

Reports

Administrative reports were given.

Board reports were given by Andy White, Tom Howell and Jayme Storm.



Unfinished Business

President Bob Schwab called for a roll call vote to go into closed session to evaluate an individual for
appointment lowa code 21.5(1)(i).

The board went into closed session at 6:07 p.m.
Andy White made a motion to return to open session at 6:16 p.m.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: four Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to nominate Eric Totemeier as the appointed new school board member.
Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: four Nays: none. Carried.

President Bob Schwab administered new member oath of office to Eric Totemeier.

Tom Howell made a motion to nominate Andy White as the new Vice President of the school board.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

President Bob Schwab administered Vice President Oath of office to Andy White.

Jayme Storm made a motion to appoint Eric Totemeier to the Finance/Negotiations and Nutrition
committees.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to end the live streaming of the board meetings.
Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.



Jayme Storm made a motion to sign the agreement for college credit courses with EICC for credit hour
increase from $168 to $175.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to set September 28, 2020 for a Hearing on the Proposed Issuance of
Approximately $4,300,000 School Infrastructure Sales, Service and Use Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds.

Seconded by Jayme Storm

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve Piper Sandler Companies as placement agent.
Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Tom Howell made a motion to approve Ahlers and Cooney P.C. as Bond Counsel.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve one additional fall concurrent class thru MCC. (Blo105
Introduction Biology)

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

New Business

Andy White made a motion to accept the resignations of:

=  Resignation—Jennifer Chamberlin—SPED Associate
= Resignation—Sharon Torres—SPED Associate

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.



Jayme Storm made a motion to approve new hires:

= Hire--Sena Cummings—Roundy SPED Associate

= Hire--Michelle Hernandez—Roundy SPED Associate
= Hire--Ramona Thomas—Roundy SPED Associate

= Hire--Ana Madriz—Roundy Preschool Associate

= Hire--Patty Gomez—JH SPED Associate

= Hire--Janet Torres—Roundy Cook

Seconded by Tom Howell

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier made a motion to approve the following volunteer coaches:

=  Volunteer Coach—Andy White—Football

= Volunteer Coach—Travis White—Football

=  Volunteer Coach—Jason Woepking—Football
= Volunteer Coach—Matt Storm—Football

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: four Nays: none. Carried. Andy White abstained from the vote.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the following fundraisers:

=  Sophomore Class for prom—Cookie dough and cheesecake—Lori Beenen
=  BPA—Apparel and other wildcat items—Lori Beenen

=  BPA—Spirit yard flags and towels—Lori Beenen

= Volleyball—Clothing—Lori Beenen

= Cheerleading—Apparel—Codi Sammons

= NHS—Chili and Cheese Soup Supper—Traci Orr

= NHS—Butter Braids—Traci Orr

=  NHS—Carnations/Roses for Valentine’s Day—Traci Orr

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve a school use fundraiser for

= Volleyball Cancer Awareness—Donated Silent Auction Items for Barb Chaney—
Lori Beenen

Seconded by Tom Howell

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.



Andy White made a motion to approve the open enrollment (for two applications).
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion at the direction of the state requirements to increase student and adult
lunch fees by 10 cents to $2.55 for students and $3.85 for adults.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier moved to adjourn.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.
Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 6:45 p.m.

Bob Schwab, School Board President

Neil A. Mills, School Board Secretary

Approved Bills:

ABM Building Maintenance Janitorial Services 20,978.00
Acco Unlimited Corp Supplies 4,018.45
Agriland FS, INC. Fuel 272.01
All American Pest Control Pest Control 100.00
Anderson Erickson Dairy Milk 1,765.97
Apple Computer, Inc. Technology 237.00
AquaPhoenix Scientific Inc. Curriculum 2,840.00
Arduser, Wendell Purchase Service 800.00
BMO Harris Bank N.A. Supplies 9,184.80
BSN Sports Supplies 1,337.50
CenterPoint Energy Services, Inc. Utilities- Gas 193.39
Central lowa Distributing Supplies 137.00



City Of Columbus Junction

CJ Post Office

Coleman Construction, Inc.
Columbus Comm School District
Columbus Gazette

Columbus Jct. Auto Supply
Custom Impressions

Doors Inc

Earthgrains Baking Co's Inc.
Economart

Eli's Hy-Way Service Center LLC
Follett School Solutions, INC
Generation Genius

Graphic Edge, The

Greenwood Cleaning System
Hermitage Art Co

Hoglund Bus Co Inc

Hudl

Intraddo Interactive Service Corporation

lowa Assoc. Of School Boards
lowa Communications Network
lowa Girls' HS Athletic Union
John Deere Financial

Kendall Hunt Publishing Company
Kuder

Lakeshore Learning Materials
Lynch Dallas, P.C.

Marco

Medicom

Mendenhall, Inc

Midwest Alarm Services

MSC - 410526

Myers Construction Inc.
Mystery Science Inc.

Nolte, Cornman & Johnson P.C.
Odessa Mechanical Contracting, Inc.
Perez, Olga

Porter, Nicole

Quill Corp

R.M. Boggs Co.

Refreshment Services Pepsi
Reinhart FoodService

Riverside Technologies Inc
Rueckert Sanitation, Inc.
School Specialty Supply
Seesaw Learning, Inc

Sorrell Glass

State Hygienic Laboratory
Stout Seed Sales

Utilities- Water
Stamps

Repairs

Loan Repayment
Publications
Supplies
Supplies

Repairs

Bread

Supplies

Repairs

Supplies
Purchase Service
Fundraiser
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Renewal
Renewal
Supplies
Technology

Dues

Supplies
Curriculum
Purchase Service
Supplies

Legal Services
Copier Leases
Telephone
Repairs
Purchase Service
Supplies

Repairs
Purchase Service
Audit Services
Repairs

Refund
Reimbursement
Supplies

Repairs

Pop
Food/Concessions
Technology
Garbage Fees
Supplies/Furniture
Purchase Service
Supplies
Purchase Service
Supplies

282.83
550.00
1,204.00
430.00
228.27
839.00
37.55
593.00
276.85
283.54
40.00
274.25
1,590.00
328.14
1,079.06
60.45
159.72
3,399.00
5,107.50
40.00
1,950.00
200.00
48.02
384.55
999.00
241.44
511.50
2,263.57
823.01
102.29
239.20
99.50
35,702.00
1,249.00
5,760.00
1,650.30
49.25
65.60
2,325.55
23,210.03
225.91
4,300.20
195,000.00
206.00
860.54
1,512.50
141.65
27.00
614.60



Summit Companies
Teacher Created Resources
Today's Classroom, LLC
Walmart

West Music Company
Winfield Builders

Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies

855.00
28.45
622.36
68.99
159.98
28.58

341,192.85



