REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING

BOARD OF EDUCATION

COLUMBUS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Monday, August 24, 2020

The Board of Directors of Columbus Community School District convened its regular monthly board meeting at 5:30 p.m. on Monday, August 24, 2020, at the Administration Building in Columbus Junction, lowa.

Present on roll call were President Bob Schwab Directors, Andy White, Tom Howell and Jayme Storm.

Also present were Superintendent Jeff Maeder, Secondary Principal Mark Yeoman, Elementary Principal Kristina Murphy and Business Manager and Board Secretary Neil Mills.

Board Meeting

Agenda

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the agenda.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: four. Nays: none. Carried.

Citizen's Comments

Eileen Heck addressed the board regarding live streaming of board meetings.

Approvals

Tom Howell made a motion to approve the Financial Reports, Minutes and Bills.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: four Nays: none. Carried.

Reports

Administrative reports were given.

Board reports were given by Andy White, Tom Howell and Jayme Storm.

Unfinished Business

President Bob Schwab called for a roll call vote to go into closed session to evaluate an individual for appointment Iowa code 21.5(1)(i).

The board went into closed session at 6:07 p.m.

Andy White made a motion to return to open session at 6:16 p.m.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: four Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to nominate Eric Totemeier as the appointed new school board member.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: four Nays: none. Carried.

President Bob Schwab administered new member oath of office to Eric Totemeier.

Tom Howell made a motion to nominate Andy White as the new Vice President of the school board.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

President Bob Schwab administered Vice President Oath of office to Andy White.

Jayme Storm made a motion to appoint Eric Totemeier to the Finance/Negotiations and Nutrition committees.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to end the live streaming of the board meetings.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to sign the agreement for college credit courses with EICC for credit hour increase from \$168 to \$175.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to set September 28, 2020 for a Hearing on the Proposed Issuance of Approximately \$4,300,000 School Infrastructure Sales, Service and Use Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds.

Seconded by Jayme Storm

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve Piper Sandler Companies as placement agent.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Tom Howell made a motion to approve Ahlers and Cooney P.C. as Bond Counsel.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve one additional fall concurrent class thru MCC. (Blo105 Introduction Biology)

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

New Business

Andy White made a motion to accept the resignations of:

- Resignation—Jennifer Chamberlin—SPED Associate
- Resignation—Sharon Torres—SPED Associate

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve new hires:

- Hire--Sena Cummings—Roundy SPED Associate
- Hire--Michelle Hernandez—Roundy SPED Associate
- Hire--Ramona Thomas—Roundy SPED Associate
- Hire--Ana Madriz—Roundy Preschool Associate
- Hire--Patty Gomez—JH SPED Associate
- Hire--Janet Torres—Roundy Cook

Seconded by Tom Howell

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier made a motion to approve the following volunteer coaches:

- Volunteer Coach—Andy White—Football
- Volunteer Coach—Travis White—Football
- Volunteer Coach—Jason Woepking—Football
- Volunteer Coach—Matt Storm—Football

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: four Nays: none. Carried. Andy White abstained from the vote.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the following fundraisers:

- Sophomore Class for prom—Cookie dough and cheesecake—Lori Beenen
- BPA—Apparel and other wildcat items—Lori Beenen
- BPA—Spirit yard flags and towels—Lori Beenen
- Volleyball—Clothing—Lori Beenen
- Cheerleading—Apparel—Codi Sammons
- NHS—Chili and Cheese Soup Supper—Traci Orr
- NHS—Butter Braids—Traci Orr
- NHS—Carnations/Roses for Valentine's Day—Traci Orr

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve a school use fundraiser for

 Volleyball Cancer Awareness—Donated Silent Auction Items for Barb Chaney— Lori Beenen

Seconded by Tom Howell

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the open enrollment (for two applications).

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion at the direction of the state requirements to increase student and adult lunch fees by 10 cents to \$2.55 for students and \$3.85 for adults.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier moved to adjourn.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 6:45 p.m.

Bob Schwab, School Board President

Neil A. Mills, School Board Secretary

Approved Bills:

ABM Building Maintenance	Janitorial Services	20,978.00
Acco Unlimited Corp	Supplies	4,018.45
Agriland FS, INC.	Fuel	272.01
All American Pest Control	Pest Control	100.00
Anderson Erickson Dairy	Milk	1,765.97
Apple Computer, Inc.	Technology	237.00
AquaPhoenix Scientific Inc.	Curriculum	2,840.00
Arduser, Wendell	Purchase Service	800.00
BMO Harris Bank N.A.	Supplies	9,184.80
BSN Sports	Supplies	1,337.50
CenterPoint Energy Services, Inc.	Utilities- Gas	193.39
Central Iowa Distributing	Supplies	137.00

City Of Columbus Junction	Utilities- Water	282.83
CJ Post Office	Stamps	550.00
Coleman Construction, Inc.	Repairs	1,204.00
Columbus Comm School District	Loan Repayment	430.00
Columbus Gazette	Publications	228.27
Columbus Jct. Auto Supply	Supplies	839.00
Custom Impressions	Supplies	37.55
Doors Inc	Repairs	593.00
Earthgrains Baking Co's Inc.	Bread	276.85
Economart	Supplies	283.54
Eli's Hy-Way Service Center LLC	Repairs	40.00
Follett School Solutions, INC	Supplies	274.25
Generation Genius	Purchase Service	1,590.00
Graphic Edge, The	Fundraiser	328.14
Greenwood Cleaning System	Supplies	1,079.06
Hermitage Art Co	Supplies	60.45
Hoglund Bus Co Inc	Supplies	159.72
Hudl	Renewal	3,399.00
Intraddo Interactive Service Corporation	Renewal	5,107.50
Iowa Assoc. Of School Boards	Supplies	40.00
Iowa Communications Network	Technology	1,950.00
Iowa Girls' HS Athletic Union	Dues	200.00
John Deere Financial	Supplies	48.02
Kendall Hunt Publishing Company	Curriculum	384.55
Kuder	Purchase Service	999.00
Lakeshore Learning Materials	Supplies	241.44
Lynch Dallas, P.C.	Legal Services	511.50
Marco	Copier Leases	2,263.57
Medicom	Telephone	823.01
Mendenhall, Inc	Repairs	102.29
Midwest Alarm Services	Purchase Service	239.20
MSC - 410526	Supplies	99.50
Myers Construction Inc.	Repairs	35,702.00
Mystery Science Inc.	Purchase Service	1,249.00
Nolte, Cornman & Johnson P.C.	Audit Services	5,760.00
Odessa Mechanical Contracting, Inc.	Repairs	1,650.30
Perez, Olga	Refund	49.25
Porter, Nicole	Reimbursement	65.60
Quill Corp	Supplies	2,325.55
R.M. Boggs Co.	Repairs	23,210.03
Refreshment Services Pepsi	Pop	225.91
Reinhart FoodService	Food/Concessions	4,300.20
Riverside Technologies Inc	Technology	195,000.00
Rueckert Sanitation, Inc.	Garbage Fees	206.00
School Specialty Supply	Supplies/Furniture	860.54
Seesaw Learning, Inc	Purchase Service	1,512.50
Sorrell Glass	Supplies	141.65
State Hygienic Laboratory	Purchase Service	27.00
Stout Seed Sales	Supplies	614.60

Summit Companies	Supplies	855.00
Teacher Created Resources	Supplies	28.45
Today's Classroom, LLC	Supplies	622.36
Walmart	Supplies	68.99
West Music Company	Supplies	159.98
Winfield Builders	Supplies	28.58
		341,192.85